These Terms and Conditions ("Agreement") apply to all participants in the 50K in 30 Days challenge event in April ("Event") and by signing up you agree to comply with them:

1. Event Registration

- 1.1 All participants must complete the registration form and provide accurate personal details.
- 1.2 Registration is only confirmed upon receipt of a confirmation email from St Andrew's Hospice.

2. Fundraising Commitment

- 2.1 You agree to take part in the '50k in 30 days' April challenge as an independent supporter of St Andrew's Hospice. You will refer to raising money "in aid of" St Andrew's Hospice, rather than on behalf of, and St Andrew's Hospice does not accept any responsibility for your '50k in 30 days' April challenge.
- 2.2 You agree that you will comply with any instructions or guidance provided by St Andrew's Hospice relating to the '50k in 30days' April challenge.
- 2.3 You understand that if you are unable to complete the '50k in 30 days' April challenge you must ask your sponsors if they would like their donations to be refunded. The donor must request the refund directly St Andrew's Hospice in writing and in conjunction with JustGiving's refund terms and conditions

3. Fundraising Proceeds

3.1 You agree to pay all of the proceeds raised by your '50k in 30 days' April challenge to St Andrew's Hospice as soon as possible after completion, and in accordance with St Andrew's Hospice instructions. You are not permitted to use any of this sponsorship money raised to pay for any expenses. All sponsorship given to you must pass directly to St Andrew's Hospice.







3.2 You will encourage donors and/or sponsors to make gift aid declarations where eligible, which may enable us to recover basic rate tax on such donations. Further information about Gift Aid can be found here on our website or via GOV.UK.

4. Your Personal Data

4.1 All personal data held by us will be handled in accordance with the UK's Data Protection legislation and in accordance with <u>St Andrew's Hospice privacy statement</u>

Your personal information may also be used for the purposes of sending communications to you where you have expressly confirmed that you would like to receive further information about the Charity's work when registering for the '50k in 30 days' April challenge.

4.2 You agree that, by fundraising for St Andrew's Hospice, you will make myself aware of and compliant with the UK's data protection regulation regarding the use, storage and processing of any third-party data you may end up receiving or being in contact with as a result of your fundraising.

5. Liability

- 5.1 You accept that any risks arising out of your partaking in the '50k in 30 days 'April challenge are your responsibility, and you must take all reasonable precautions to protect your health and safety. St Andrew's Hospice does not have any responsibility for these matters and will not be liable to you for anything that may occur.
- 5.2 You are confident that you are physically capable of taking part in the '50k in 30 days' April challenge. If there is any doubt, you confirm that you will seek medical advice from your GP.
- 5.3 You acknowledge and accept that St Andrew's Hospice insurance policy will not cover your partaking in the '50k in 30 days' April challenge.
- 5.4 You will not do anything that threatens St Andrew's Hospice reputation or name. If you do, St Andrew's Hospice has the right to ask you to stop your fundraising immediately.







5.5 If you are under 18 and have registered for the '50k in 30 days' April challenge, you must notify St Andrew's Hospice so that we can handle your data appropriately in accordance with the UK GDPR.

5.6 If you are under 18, you confirm that you have shown these terms and conditions to your parent/guardian, and they have agreed to accept responsibility for complying with these terms and conditions.

6. Use of Images and Media

- 6.1 If you provide photographs or videos taken during the '50k in 30 days' April challenge to St Andrew's Hospice, you agree that these may be used by St Andrew's Hospice for commercial and/or fundraising purposes.
- 6.2 By sending such photographs or videos to us, you are also confirming that anyone featuring prominently in any such photograph or video is aged 18 or over, and that they have consented to their image being used in this way. You shouldn't send photographs of under 18s to us without written permission from the parent or guardian.
- 6.2. If a participant does not wish to appear in any promotional materials, they must notify St Andrew's Hospice in writing prior to the Event.

7. Use of Branding and Logo

- 7.1 St Andrew's Hospice must consent to any use of its logo, including the in aid of logo, name, branding and other intellectual property rights. All rights and goodwill attaching to our intellectual property rights are, and shall remain, the sole property of St Andrew's Hospice.
- 7.2 You must when using St Andrew's Hospice branding and logo only use the official resources, available from St Andrew's Hospice or seek approval from an agreed representative of St Andrew's Hospice for the production of my own resources or media releases siting St Andrew's Hospice.







8. Term

8.1 Either you or St Andrew's Hospice may bring this Agreement to an end at any time by giving notice in writing to the other. This agreement will end 30 days after the challenge's end date unless you let us know that it should continue. When this Agreement ends you must cease all fundraising activities; ensure all funds / sponsorship money, are received by St Andrew's Hospice and return any unused materials we have provided to you.

Thank you for choosing to support St Andrew's Hospice & Andy's Children's Hospice





